

No. 22-174

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OVER 400 PHYSICIANS, SURGEONS, NURSES,  
AND MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS WHO  
SUPPORT RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD THOMPSON  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive  
P.O. Box 393  
Ann Arbor, MI 48105  
(734) 827-2001  
emersino@thomasmore.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

BACKGROUND.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. *Hardison’s* “De Minimis” Test is a  
Frankenstein Created by the Judiciary, Not  
the Result of Title VII’s Statutory  
Construction.....9

II. *Hardison’s* De Minimis Cost Test Degrades  
the Principles of Religious Liberty That  
Congress Sought to Protect by Amending  
Title VII, It Endangers Religious Pluralism,  
and It Yields Unjust Outcomes ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7, 9
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006).....	14
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tenn.</i> , 492 Fed. Appx. 609 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Detroit</i> , 904 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>EEOC. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	14
<i>Groff v. Dejoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	14

*Patterson v. Walgreen Co.*,  
140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)..... 11

*Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14

*Riley v. Bendix Corp.*,  
330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971), *rev'd*,  
464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 4, 5, 6, 11

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*,  
432 U.S. 63 (1977).....3, 6-15

*Turpen v. Missouri K. T. R. Co.*,  
736 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 14

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*,  
319 US 624 (1943)..... 12

*Wilshin v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
212 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Ga. 2002) ..... 14

*Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr.,  
Co.*, 505 U.S. 214 (1992)..... 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1869(j)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3) ..... 11

38 U.S.C. § 4303(15) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) ..... 4, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)(10) .....	11
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972) .....	4, 6, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	10
Karen Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision To Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 <i>Tx. L. REV.</i> 317 (1997).....	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics</i> , 60 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 685 (1992).....	13
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	10
